

ITEM NO.100

COURT NO.14

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 50531/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 22-09-2023 in CWP No. 26081/2021 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

JASWANT SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.929/2024-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.931/2024-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.926/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.928/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.930/2024-APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT)

Date : 16-01-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ranbir Singh Yadav, AOR
Mr. Prateek Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Puran Mal Saini, Adv.
Mr. Pati Raj Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Yogish Yadav, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Permission to file Special Leave Petition is granted.

Applications for condonation of delay in filing application for setting aside abatement and for bringing on record the legal representatives on record are allowed.

Issue notice.

Tag with SLP(C) No.25276/2023.

In the meantime, there shall be stay on the imposition of the cost of Rs.50,000/-.

(SWETA BALODI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIDHI WASON)
COURT MASTER (NSH)