

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 49656/2023

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04-09-2023 in CWP No. 15174/2023 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh]

THE PRESS EMPLOYEES AND FRIENDS
COOPERATIVE GROUP HOUSING SOCIETY LTD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 38394/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS AND IA No. 38396/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

Diary No(s). 49653/2023 (IV-B)

(IA No. 34716/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS AND IA No. 34719/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 24-06-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

(PARTIAL COURT WORKING DAYS BENCH)

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. R Kartikeya, Adv.
Ms. Ridhi Bansal, Adv.
Ms. Sidhi Bansal, Adv.
Ms. Shagufa Salim, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the

principal point involved in this matter is that notwithstanding the order of the High Court dated 31.08.2020 (at page 205) and the filing of the representation thereafter under Section 101A of the Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement (RFCTLARR) Act, 2013 (for short '2013 Act'), the same was not disposed of.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioner, fairly, points out that in the meantime, Section 101A of the 2013 Act itself has been struck down as invalid and the special leave petitions arising from those orders are pending.

3. His prayer is that this matter may be kept along with those matters so that he may canvass his case when those matters are heard.

4. We find justification in the prayer.

5. Tag with SLP(C) No. 24787 of 2023 and connected matters.

(DEEPAK SINGH)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(SUDHIR KUMAR SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)