

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 37449/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 20-12-2024 in CWP No. 31380/2019 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh]

PHOOL KALI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 221956/2025 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT

IA No. 221953/2025 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 221958/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 212805/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 221963/2025 - DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT

IA No. 221957/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

IA No. 221955/2025 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT

With

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 41296/2025

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ISHWAR SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 207576/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 207577/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Date : 17-09-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR**

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Rameshwar Singh Malik, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Jitesh Malik, Adv.

Ms. Anisha Dahiya, Adv.

Mr. Jatin Hooda, Adv.

Mr. Abhaya Nath Das, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Mani Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Satish Kumar, AOR

Mr. B. K. Satija, A.A.G.
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.
Ms. Shruti Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Aman Dev Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Gaj Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Manoj Swarup, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Neelmani Pant, Adv.
Mr. Mukul Kumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Diary No(s). 37449/2025

1. Issue notice on the Special Leave Petition as well as on all the accompanying applications.

Diary No(s). 41296/2025

2. Issue notice on the application seeking condonation of delay as well as on the Special Leave Petition.

3. There shall be stay of the order impugned, pending disposal of the Special Leave Petition.

4. List along with SLP (C) Diary No. 3557 of 2025.

(KAPIL TANDON)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIDHI WASON)
COURT MASTER (NSH)